#### 506639373 04/30/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6686183

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| JOSEPH WHEELER       | 02/10/2021     |
| JASON HARPER         | 02/10/2021     |
| TRAVIS BUNDY         | 02/10/2021     |
| GREY OLIVER BEAUDRY  | 02/10/2021     |
| MICHAEL G. WINDFELDT | 02/10/2021     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | MAXIM DEFENSE INDUSTRIES, LLC |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 1265 KUHN DRIVE               |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 100                     |
| City:             | ST. CLOUD                     |
| State/Country:    | MINNESOTA                     |
| Postal Code:      | 56301                         |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16747478 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)261-3508

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.261.6559

Email: arthur@amapatentlaw.com ARTHUR M. ANTONELLI, ESQ. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1250 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0068-017 ARTHUR M. ANTONELLI NAME OF SUBMITTER: **SIGNATURE:** /Arthur M. Antonelli/ DATE SIGNED: 04/30/2021

**PATENT** REEL: 056097 FRAME: 0482 506639373

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2021-04-30 Assignment Recordation 16747475 (0068-017)#page1.tif source=2021-04-30 Assignment Recordation 16747475 (0068-017)#page2.tif

source=2021-04-30 Assignment Recordation 16747475 (0068-017)#page3.tif

source=2021-04-30 Assignment Recordation 16747475 (0068-017)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056097 FRAME: 0483

Attorney Docket No.: 0068-017 Application No.: 16/747,478

JOINT

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Jacob KUNSKY, Joseph WHEELER, Jason HARPER, Travis BUNDY, Grey Oliver BEAUDRY, and Michael G. WINDFELDT citizens of the United States, ASSIGNORS, residing at 28049 Merrick Lane, Bruneau, ID 83604, 1618 Irving Court, Lawrence, KS 66044, 1412 W. Olds River Drive, Meridian, ID 83642, 1729 Cooper Avenue South, St. Cloud, MN 56301, 10884 W. Mossywood Drive, Bruneau, ID 83709, and 22016 Majestic Drive, St. Augusta, MN 55320, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in GAS BLOCK AND BARREL ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF FABRICATING SAME for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- which is identified by Attorney Docket No.: 0068-017

and WHEREAS, MAXIM DEFENSE INDUSTRIES, LLC, a limited liability company existing under the laws of the State of Florida and having a principal place of business at 1265 Kuhn Drive, Suite 100, St. Cloud, MN 56301, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignment from Kunsky et al. to Maxim Defense Industries, LLC

Page 1 of 4

Attorney Docket No.: 0068-017 Application No.: 16/747,478 JOINT

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

| Date  |  | <u></u>   | L.S.                    |
|---|--|---|-------------------------|
|   |  | Jacob KUNSKY  |                         |
| Date <u>iOFebA</u> (  | iaL_   | Joseph WHEFLER  |                         |
| Date <u>∫ (€β</u>   | <u> 2021</u>   | Jason HARPER  | L.S.                    |
| Date <u>16FeB24</u>   | <b>44</b> _  | Travis BUNDY  | <i>u4d</i> L.S.         |
| Date 02/10/202  |  | Grey Oliver BEAUDRY   | <u>-⟨</u> L.S.          |
| Date / <u>D. Fe.b.</u> (  | 202/   | Michael G. WINDFELDT  | )<br>L.S.               |
| State of  | 4  |   |                         |
| County of   | ) ss.:   |   |                         |
| On  | before me,   |   |                         |
| ne/she/they executed the<br>signature(s) on the instru-<br>executed the instrument. | o KUNSKY, person<br>ne(s) is subscribed<br>same in his/her<br>ament the person(s | nally known to me on the basis of to the within instrument and the result of the result of the capacity (ies), or the entity upon behalf of | acknowledged to me that |
| WITNESS my hand and o   | fficial seal   |   |                         |
|   |  |   |                         |

Assignment from Kunsky et al. to Maxim Defense Industries, LLC

Page 2 of 4

Attorney Docket No.: 0068-017 Application No.: 16/747,478 JOINT

| State of  | <b>)</b>                                       |  |                    |
|---|--|--|--------------------|
| County of   | ) SS.:   |  |                    |
| On  | ,  |  |                    |
| personally appeared Io<br>be the person(s) whos<br>he/she/they executed     | the same in his/he<br>strument the person(     | e, ersonally known to me on the basis of sati ibed to the within instrument and ackno er/their authorized capacity(ies), and ti (s), or the entity upon behalf of which  | wledged to me that |
| WITNESS my hand an  | d official seal                                | ·<br>~   |                    |
| State of  | )<br>)   |  |                    |
| County of   | ) SS.:<br>)                                    |  |                    |
| On  | before me,                                     | <b>3</b> 00  | Notary Public,     |
| he/she/they executed  | the same in his/he<br>strument the person(str. | mally known to me on the basis of satisfaced to the within instrument and acknown entheir authorized capacity(ies), and the (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the control of the con | vledged to me that |
| State of  | }  |  |                    |
| County of   | ) SS.:<br>)                                    |  |                    |
| he/she/they executed<br>signature(s) on the insi<br>executed the instrument | the same in his/her<br>trument the person(s    | nally known to me on the basis of satisfaced to the within instrument and acknower/their authorized capacity(ies), and the s), or the entity upon behalf of which the  | ledged to me that  |
| WITNESS my hand and   | official seal                                  |  |                    |

Assignment from Kunsky et al. to Maxim Defense Industries, LLC

Page 3 of 4

Attorney Docket No.: 0068-017 Application No.: 16/747,478 JOINT

| State of              | <b>)</b>  |   |
|-----------------------|---|---|
| County of             | ) \$\$.:<br>}   |   |
| On                    | before me, Grey Oliver BEAUDRY, personally know   | Notary Public,  |
| me that he/she/they   | ason(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the waxecuted the same in his/her/their authorized instrument the person(s), or the entity upon  | vithin instrument and acknowledged to                                       |
| WITNESS my hand a     | nd official seal  |   |
| State of              | )<br>) SS::   |   |
| County of             | <b>500.</b>   |   |
| On                    | before me,  | Notary Public,  |
| me that he/she/they e | Michael G. WINDFELDT, personally known rson(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the waxecuted the same in his/her/their authorized astrument the person(s), or the entity upon the int. | vn to me on the basis of satisfactory within instrument and acknowledged to |
| WITNESS my hand a     | nd official seal  |   |
|                       |   |   |

Assignment from Kunsky et al. to Maxim Defense Industries, LLC

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 056097 FRAME: 0487